3,076 485 5,406 4,278 85 - - 357 102 - -10 1,856 15,635

CHANGES IN INITIAL BALANCES

(Transition to IAS/IFRS - IAS 39) - - - -1,751 - 117 -32 - - - - - -1,666

BLANCES AS AT 01.01.2005 3,076 485 5,406 2,527 85 117 -32 357 102 - -10 1,856 13,969

(*)
Determined using Italian accounting principles (Legislative Decree 87/92).

(§)
Except for IAS 39.

(in millions of euro)

01.01.2005

   Share capital
Share

premium

reserve

   Reserves Valuation reserves
 Equity

instruments

Treasury

shares

Net

income

(loss)

Shareholders'

equity

 46

Reconciliation of net income as per Legislative Decree 87/92 to IAS/IFRS
net income as at 31st December 2004

(in millions of euro)

31.12.2004

(A)

Impact of

IAS/IFRS

first-time

adoption

(except IAS 39)

(B)

Impact of

IAS/IFRS

first-time

adoption

(IAS 39)

(C)

31.12.2004

IAS/IFRS

(except IAS 39)

(D=A+B)

31.12.2004

IAS/IFRS

(E=A+B+C)

Net interest income 4,962 -53 238 4,909 5,147

Dividends and income from investments carried at equity 220 - - 220 220

Interest margin 5,182 -53 238 5,129 5,367

Net commissions 3,447 4 5 3,451 3,456

Profits (Losses) on financial transactions 737 1 -235 738 503

Other operating income, net 360 22 - 382 382

Net interest and other banking income 9,726 -26 8 9,700 9,708

Administrative costs -5,247 15 3 -5,232 -5,229

of which   - Payroll -3,147 29 - -3,118 -3,118

   - Other -2,100 -14 3 -2,114 -2,111

Adjustments to fixed assets

and intangibles -583 26 - -557 -557

Operating costs -5,830 41 3 -5,789 -5,786

Operating margin 3,896 15 11 3,911 3,922

Adjustments to goodwill arising on consolidation and

on application of the equity method -130 130 - - -

Provisions for risks and charges -167 17 11 -150 -139

Net adjustments to loans and provisions for possible

loan losses -887 -5 -58 -892 -950

Net adjustments to financial fixed assets -19 - -6 -19 -25

Income from operating activities 2,693 157 -42 2,850 2,808

Extraordinary income (loss) -61 -34 - -95 -95

Income taxes for the period -805 -10 27 -815 -788

Change in the reserve for general banking risks and

other reserves 163 -163 - - -

Minority interests -106 22 - -84 -84

Net income for the period 1,884 -28 -15 1,856 1,841

 47

Restatement of the statement of income as per Legislative
Decree 87/92 to IAS/IFRS statement of income (except IAS 39)
as at 31st December 2004

(in millions of euro)

IAS/IFRS

Legislative

Decree 87/92

Interest income and similar

revenues 9,470 9,470

Interest expense and similar

charges -4,535 -4,535

Dividends and other revenues 502 502

Commission income 4,031 4,031

Commission expense -584 -584

[…]

on

trading

Profits

(Losses)

on

disposal

of assets /

liabilities

Net losses /

recoveries

on

impairment

of other

financial

activites

Net

provisions

for risks

and

charges

Admin.

expenses

Profits

(Losses)

on

disposal

of

investments

Taxes on

 income

 from

 continuing

operations

Minority

interests

Net

income

(loss)

The table above illustrates the reconciliation of the 2004 statement of income restated with the
application of IAS/IFRS (except IAS 39) and the new form of the statement of income contained
in the financial statements in the present Annual report.

 48

Restatement of the reclassified statement of income as per Legislative
Decree 87/92 to IAS/IFRS statement of income (including IAS 39) as at
31st December 2004

(in millions of euro)

IAS/IFRS

Legislative

Decree 87/92

Net interest income 5,129 18 5,147

Dividends and income from

investments carried at equity 155 65 220

Net commissions -18 3,474 3,456

Profits (Losses) on financial

transactions 503 503

Other operating income, net 14 34 301 33 382

Operating costs - -5,710 -72 -4 -5,786

Adjustments to goodwill arising

on consolidation and on

application of the equity

method -

Provisions for risks and charges -139 -139

Net adjustments to loans and

provisions for possible loan

losses -950 -950

Net adjustments to financial

fixed assets -25 -25

Extraordinary income (loss) -1 -9 67 -35 -103 -55 32 9 -95

Income taxes for the period -788 -788

Minority interests -84 -84

Total 5,124 155 3,465 653 -1 -5,512 -1,102 -78 -779 - -84 1,841

Discontinued operations -190 -5 -6 43 216 -9 -49 -

Contribution of companies

consolidated as of 1st October

2005 45 13 3 1 -38 3 -1 -4 -22 -

TOTAL 4,979 155 3,473 656 -6 -5,507 -883 -79 -792 -49 -106 1,841

Net

interest

income

Dividends

and

profits

on

investments

carried

at equity

Net fee

and

commission

income

Profits

(Losses)

on

trading

Other

operating

income

(expenses)

Minority

interests

TotalOperating

costs

Net

adjustments

to loans

and other

assets

Income

(Loss)/

Provisions

Taxes on

income

from

continuing

operations

Income (Loss)

after tax

from

discontinued

operations

The table above illustrates the reconciliation of the 2004 reclassified statement of income
restated with the application of IAS/IFRS, published until last year and the new form of the
reclassified statement of income which is commented in the Report on operations in the present
Annual report.

 49

Reconciliation of balance sheet as per Legislative Decree 87/92
to IAS/IFRS balance sheet as at 1st January 2004

(in millions of euro)

Assets 31.12.2003

pro forma (*)

(A)

Impact of

IAS/IFRS

first-time

adoption
(except IAS 39)

(B)

01.01.2004

IAS/IFRS
(except IAS 39)

(C = A+B)

1. Cash and deposits with central banks

and post offices 1,576 -98 1,478

2. Loans

   - loans to customers 154,614 1,993 156,607

   - due from banks 28,521 163 28,684

3. Trading portfolio 24,117 -146 23,971

   of which Own shares 1,017 -1,017 -

4. Fixed assets

   a) investment portfolio 5,318 75 5,393

   b) equity investments 4,908 -11 4,897

   c) tangible and intangible 4,274 -525 3,749

5. Goodwill arising on consolidation 546 -194 352

6. Goodwill arising on application of the equity method 286 -   286

7. Other assets 35,518 -833 34,685

Total Assets 259,678 424 260,102

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 31.12.2003

pro forma (*)

(A)

Impact of

IAS/IFRS

first-time

adoption
(except IAS 39)

(B)

01.01.2004

IAS/IFRS
(except IAS 39)

(C = A+B)

1. Debts

   - due to customers 104,676 125 104,801

   - securities issued 56,591 2,612 59,203

   - due to banks 31,668 174 31,842

2. Allowances with specific purpose 5,047 24 5,071

3. Other liabilities 35,240 -1,535 33,705

4. Allowances for possible loan losses 25 - - - - 25

5. Subordinated and perpetual liabilities 10,603 - - - - 10,603

6. Minority interests 735 11 746

7. Shareholders’ equity

   - share capital, reserves and reserve for

   general banking risks 13,849 -987 12,862

   - negative goodwill arising on consolidation 29 - - - - 29

   - negative goodwill arising on application of the

   equity method 1 - - - - 1

   - net income for the period 1,214 - - - - 1,214

Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 259,678 424 260,102

(*)
Figures restated in order to take into account the changes in the consolidation area occurred in 2004, as published in the Annual report 2004.

 50

Reconciliation of balance sheet as per Legislative Decree 87/92
to IAS/IFRS balance sheet as at 31st December 2004 and as at
1st January 2005

(in millions of euro)

Assets 31.12.2004

(A)

Impact of

IAS/IFRS

first-time

adoption
(except IAS 39)

(B)

Impact of

IAS/IFRS

first-time

adoption
(IAS 39)

(C)

31.12.2004

IAS/IFRS
(except IAS 39)

(D=A+B)

01.01.2005

IAS/IFRS
(including IAS 39)

(E=A+B+C)

1. Cash and deposits with central banks

   and post offices 1,488 -18 - 1,470 1,470

2. Loans

   - loans to customers 157,698 1,870 -1,570 159,568 157,998

   - due from banks 28,730 126 21 28,856 28,877

3. Trading portfolio 33,576 908 123 34,484 34,607

   of which Own shares 10 -10 - - -

4. Fixed assets

   a) investment portfolio 5,158 61 390 5,219 5,609

   b) equity investments 4,834 -55 -27 4,779 4,752

   c) tangible and intangible 4,075 -558 - 3,517 3,517

5. Goodwill arising on consolidation 484 -83 - 401 401

6. Goodwill arising on application of the

   equity method 253 68 - 321 321

7. Other assets 38,302 -782 2,250 37,520 39,770

Total Assets 274,598 1,537 1,187 276,135 277,322

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity 31.12.2004

(A)

Impact of

IAS/IFRS

first-time

adoption
(except IAS 39)

(B)

Impact of

IAS/IFRS

first-time

adoption
(IAS 39)

(C)

31.12.2004

IAS/IFRS
(except IAS 39)

(D=A+B)

01.01.2005

IAS/IFRS
(including IAS 39)

(E=A+B+C)

1. Debts

   - due to customers 109,542 68 - 109,610 109,610

   - securities issued 61,417 2,670 1,185 64,087 65,272

   - due to banks 34,214 134 -10 34,348 34,338

2. Allowances with specific purpose 4,715 106 667 4,821 5,488

3. Other liabilities 39,121 -1,556 1,024 37,565 38,589

4. Allowances for possible loan losses 4 -4 - - -

5. Subordinated and perpetual liabilities 9,278 - - 9,278 9,278

6. Minority interests 743 48 -13 791 778

7. Shareholders’ equity

   - share capital, reserves and reserve for

   general banking risks 13,649 94 -1,651 13,743 12,092

   - negative goodwill arising on consolidation 29 - - 29 29

   - negative goodwill arising on application

   of the equity method 2 5 - 7 7

   - net income for the period 1,884 -28 -15 1,856 1,841

Total Liabilities and

Shareholders’ Equity 274,598 1,537 1,187 276,135 277,322

The tables above highlight the effects that first-time adoption of IAS/IFRS would have had on
the balance sheet as at 1st January 2004, as at 31st December 2004 and as at 1st January 2005
using the financial statement forms in force at the time.
Column (B) includes, in addition to the effects of the transition to IAS/IFRS with the exclusion of
IAS 39, the variations in the consolidation area, the insertion in the relevant caption of accruals
and deferrals as well as the reclassification in loans to customers of assets to be leased.
Column (C) includes the effects of the transition to IAS/IFRS attributable to the application
of IAS 39.

 51

Restatement of the balance sheet as per Legislative Decree 87/92 to
IAS/IFRS balance sheet (except IAS 39) as at 31st December 2004

(in millions of euro)

   IAS/IFRS

Legislative

Decree 87/92

ASSETS

Cash and deposits

with central banks

and post offices 1,488 -18 1,470 1,470 1,470

Loans to customers 157,698 1,870 159,568 159,568 159,568

Due from banks 28,730 126 28,856 28,856 28,856

Trading portfolio 33,576 908 34,484 34,484 34,484

Investment portfolio 5,158 61 5,219 5,219 5,219

Equity investments 4,834 -55 4,779 41 4,733 5 4,779

Fixed assets and

intangibles 4,075 -558 3,517 2,982 473 62 3,517

Goodwill arising

on consolidation 484 -83 401 401 401

Goodwill arising on

application of the

equity method 253 68 321 321 321

Other assets 38,302 -782 37,520 315 23,682 197 39 4,447 2 8,838 37,520

TOTAL ASSETS 274,598 1,537 276,135 1,785 58,207 5,219 28,856 159,765 5,054 2,982 913 4,447 7 8,900 276,135

Consolid.

financial

statements

ex

Legislative

Decree 87/92

Reclassif.

IAS

(except

IAS 39)

Consolid.

financial

statements

IAS

(except

IAS 39)

Cash

and

cash

equivalents

Financial

assets

held

 for

trading

Investments

held

to

 maturity

Due

from

banks

Loans

to

customers

Investments

in associates

and

companies

subject

to

joint control

Other

assets

TotalProperty

and

equipment

Intangible

assets

Tax

assets

Non-current

 assets

 held

for sale

and

discontinued

operations

(in millions of euro)

   IAS/IFRS

Legislative

Decree 87/92

LIABILITIES AND

SHAREHOLDERS’

EQUITY

Due to customers 109,542 68 109,610 109,610 109,610

Securities

issued 61,417 2,670 64,087 64,087 64,087

Due to banks 34,214 134 34,348 34,348 34,348

Allowances with specific

purpose 4,715 106 4,821 1,611 574 1,089 1,547 4,821

Other liabilities 39,121 -1,556 37,565 23,952 353 13,260 37,565

Allowances for

possible loan losses 4 -4 - -

Subordinated and

perpetual liabilities 9,278 - 9,278 9,278 9,278

Minority

interests 743 48 791 791 791

Share capital, reserves

and reserve for general

banking risks 13,649 94 13,743 459 4,327 5,406 3,561 -10 13,743

Negative goodwill arising

on consolidation 29 - 29 29 29

Negative goodwill

arising on application

of the equity method 2 5 7 7 7

Net income for the

period 1,884 -28 1,856 1,856 1,856

TOTAL  LIABILITIES

AND

SHAREHOLDERS’

EQUITY 274,598 1,537 276,135 34,348 109,610 73,365 23,952 1,964 13,834 1,089 1,547 459 4,363 5,406 3,561 -10 791 1,856 276,135

Share

premium

reserve

Total

liabilities

and

 share-

holders’

equity

Share

capital

Treasury

shares

Minority

interests

(+/-)

Net

income

(loss)

Employee

termination

indemnities

Allowances

for

 risks

and

charges

Valuation

reserves

ReservesSecurities

issued

Financial

liabilities

held for

trading

Tax

liabilities

Other

liabilities

Consolid.

financial

statements

ex

Legislative

Decree

87/92

Reclassif.

IAS

(except

IAS 39)

Consolid.

financial

statements

IAS

 (except

IAS 39)

Due

to

banks

Due

to

 customers

The tables above illustrate the reconciliation between the balance sheet as at 31st December
2004 restated with the application of IAS/IFRS (excluding IAS 39), and the new balance sheet
included in the financial statements in this Annual report.

 52

Impact of first-time adoption of IAS/IFRS on capital for supervisory
purposes and on capital ratios as at 31st December 2004

(in millions of euro)

31.12.2004 01.01.2005

IAS/IFRS
(including IAS 39)

Changes

Tier 1 capital 15,564 13,900 -1,664

Tier 2 capital 6,714 6,773 59

Items to be deducted -1,117 -620 497

Total capital 21,161 20,053 -1,108

Credit risks 13,112 13,046 -66

Market risks 1,210 1,240 30

Tier 3 subordinated loans - - -

Other capital requirements 277 277 -

Capital requirements 14,599 14,563 -36

Excess capital 6,562 5,490 -1,072

Risk-weighted assets 182,486 182,042 -444

Capital ratios %

Core Tier 1 / Total risk-weighted assets 7.59 6.69 -0.90

Tier 1 / Total risk-weighted assets 8.53 7.64 -0.89

Total capital / Total risk-weighted assets 11.60 11.02 -0.58

Shareholders’ equity for supervisory purposes and capital ratios have been calculated on the
basis of balance sheet aggregates and net income determined applying IAS/IFRS and the so-
called “prudential filters” supplied by the Basel Committee via certain press releases in 2004.

53

Independent Auditors’ Report on the
first-time adoption of IAS/IFRS (*)

(*) Document published on first-time adoption of IAS/IFRS and in the subsequent interim reports.

PAG53  9-05-2006  12:18  Pagina 1

 57

Report on operations

 59

The macroeconomic scenario and lending

[…]

Net impairment losses on other assets -21 - -8 1 -51 -8 1 -19

Profits (Losses) on investments held to maturity

and on other investments 709 43 23 59 84 107 31 -3

Income (Loss) before tax from

continuing operations 1,244 1,036 936 996 681 769 609 744

Taxes on income from continuing operations -64 -350 -318 -357 -143 -250 -149 -257

Income (Loss) after tax from

discontinued operations 25 -8 -2 18 -2 -2 -7 -38

Minority interests -25 -33 -36 -37 -49 -20 -22 -23

Net income 1,180 645 580 620 487 497 431 426

(*)
Comparative figures restated using IAS/IFRS, including i) estimated impact of application of IAS 39 relating to financial instruments, ii) presentation of income (loss) after tax from discontinued operations,

and iii) the change in the consolidation area.

72

Balance sheet aggregates

General aspects
Balance sheet aggregates as at 31st December 2005, calculated on the basis of IAS/IFRS, are
analysed hereafter by comparing them with the figures at the end of 2004, restated to consider
the application of the aforementioned principles, including IAS 39.

Reclassified consolidated balance sheet

31.12.2005 31.12.2004

including

IAS 39
(*) amount %

Financial assets held for trading 51,067 57,810 -6,743 -11.7

Financial assets available for sale 4,379 4,883 -504 -10.3

Investments held to maturity 2,810 2,454 356 14.5

Due from banks 27,111 28,565 -1,454 -5.1

Loans to customers 169,478 159,369 10,109 6.3

Investments in associates and companies subject to

joint control 2,091 2,174 -83 -3.8

Property, equipment and intangible assets 4,280 3,660 620 16.9

Tax assets 3,096 4,697 -1,601 -34.1

Non-current assets held for sale and

discontinued operations 2,869 4,267 -1,398 -32.8

Other assets 6,354 6,721 -367 -5.5

Total Assets 273,535 274,600 -1,065 -0.4

31.12.2005 31.12.2004

including

IAS 39
(*) amount %

Due to banks 31,771 34,220 -2,449 -7.2

Due to customers 187,590 180,521 7,069 3.9

Financial liabilities held for trading 21,249 30,033 -8,784 -29.2

Tax liabilities 1,091 1,356 -265 -19.5

Liabilities associated with non-current asset held for sale

and discontinued operations 2,963 2,297 666 29.0

Other liabilities 8,531 8,586 -55 -0.6

Allowances for specific purpose 2,834 2,581 253 9.8

Share capital 3,596 3,561 35 1.0

Reserves 9,255 8,023 1,232 15.4

Valuation reserves 829 544 285 52.4

Minority interests 801 1,037 -236 -22.8

Net income 3,025 1,841 1,184 64.3

Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity 273,535 274,600 -1,065 -0.4

(*)
Comparative figures restated using IAS/IFRS, including i) estimated impact of application of IAS 39 relating to financial instruments, ii) presentation of

non-current assets held for sale and discontinued operations and related liabilities, and iii) the change in the consolidation area.

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity Changes

(in millions of euro)

Assets Changes

73

Reclassification criteria of the balance sheet
For the purpose of a clearer and more immediate analysis of the balance sheet and financial
situation, a condensed table of consolidated assets and liabilities has been prepared, which